
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

SITTINGBOURNE AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Tuesday, 6 September 2022 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Lakeview Village Hall, Great Easthall Way, Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3TF* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Derek Carnell, Simon Clark, Steve Davey (Chair), Mike Dendor (Vice-Chair), 
Tim Gibson, James Hall, Ann Hampshire, Ken Rowles, Roger Truelove, Ghlin Whelan and 
Tony Winckless. 
 
Quorum = 4. 
  
RECORDING NOTICE 
 
Please note: this meeting may be recorded and the recording may be published on the 
Council’s website. 
 
At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being audio 
recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or 
exempt items. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy. 
 
Therefore by attending the meeting and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services. 
 

 
  Pages 

  Information for the Public 
*Members of the press and public may follow the proceedings of this meeting 
live via a weblink which will be published on the Swale Borough Council 
website. 
 
Link to meeting: To be added. 
 
Privacy Statement 
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 and 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting you will 
be asked to provide a username which will be visible to those in attendance at 
the meeting and will not be shared further. No other identifying information will 
be made available through y
[...]
ecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 2011.  
The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be  
declared. After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and  
not take part in the discussion or vote. This applies even if there is  
provision for public speaking.  
 
(b) Disclosable Non-Pecuniary Interests (DNPI) under the Code of  
Conduct adopted by the Council in May 2012. The nature as well as the  
existence of any such interest must be declared. After declaring a DNPI  
interest, the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.  
 
(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, having  
considered the facts would conclude that there was a real possibility that  

 



 

 

the Member might be predetermined or biased the Member should  
declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the meeting while  
that item is considered.  
 
Advice to Members: If any Councillor has any doubt about the existence  
or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any item on this  
agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring Officer, the Head  
of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible,  
and in advance of the meeting. 
  

4.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 June 2022 (Minute 
Nos. 124 - 137) as a correct record. 
  

 

5.  Southern Water 
 

 

6.  CityFibre 
 

 

7.  Matters arising from previous meetings 
 

5 - 14 

8.  Public Forum 
 

 

9.  Local issues to be raised 
 

 

10.  Update on work plan - to include funding allocations for 2022-23 
 

15 - 44 

11.  Matters referred to Area Committee by Services Committees 
 

 

12.  Matters to be referred to Service Committee Chairs for consideration 
 

 

 

Issued on Friday, 26 August 2022 
 
 
 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to arrange 
for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please contact 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the work 
of the Area Committees, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3738/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2021-Jun-2022%2019.00%20Sittingbourne%20Area%20Committee.pdf?T=1


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 7 
 

Sittingbourne Area Committee meeting: 6 September 2022 – Matters arising 

No. Item Background Progress on actions 

1. Entrance to skate 
park and Dolphin 
Barge Museum 

The Head of Housing and Community Services 
advised that conversations had taken place 
between Swale Borough Council (SBC) and the 
organisations regarding widening the access so 
everyone could have appropriate access.  A 
meeting was scheduled to discuss further. 
 
It was agreed that proposals will come to the 
September 2022 meeting. 

The Head of Housing and 
Community Services advised a 
meeting has been arranged with 
key parties to progress design 
and implementation. 

2. Sittingbourne town 
centre regeneration 
scheme 

Implementation of this scheme has been regularly 
reviewed by the Council’s Scrutiny Committee for 
many years.  It was proposed that the Committee 
receive the same written report that the Scrutiny 
Committee receive. 
 
However, as the project has reached practical 
completion there are no further update reports.  
The Policy and Resources Committee will oversee 
the continuing financial model. 

The Chair will provide a verbal 
update. 

3. Sittingbourne Tennis 
Club 

It was reported at the September 2021 meeting 
there were still ongoing issues regarding the legal 
agreement to be finalised.  The Club would like to 
take on the toilets and facilities at Milton 
Recreation Ground, an SBC officer was looking 
into the lease arrangements and would report 
back.  
 
The Leisure & Technical Services Manager 
advised the agreement hasn’t progressed as it has 

Swale Borough Council have had 
an initial meeting with the LTA 
regarding potential funding. 
Lighting towers have been 
structurally tested (awaiting 
report) ahead of potential new 
lighting project. A meeting with 
club is to be confirmed. 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 7



Page 2 of 7 
 

been agreed with the club to hold it back while the 
LTA and Government funding (£30m) is being 
worked out. The club is being kept up to date with 
news and interest has been logged with the LTA to 
apply for funds to resurface the courts as well as at 
King Georges.   

4. Engagement with the 
Police 

Invitations had been extended to the Police and 
Crime Commissioner and the District Commander 
for Swale to attend a Sittingbourne Area 
Committee meeting.  These had been declined as 
the Police said there were other forums that they 
regularly attended where the Committee’s 
concerns could be raised.  
 
The Chair advised that as the Sittingbourne area 
was unparished, it was not possible to attend any 
of those forums.  A request for a Sittingbourne 
Area Committee Member to sit on Swale Kent 
Association of Local Councils would be submitted. 
 
The Head of Housing & Community Services 
advised that the Police were carrying out a 
Neighbourhood Policing Review which would cover 
engagement and this issue would be raised as part 
of Swale Borough Council’s (SBC) consultation 
response. 

The Head of Housing and 
Community Services advised a 
questionnaire was circulated to all 
Members to capture issues and 
feedback on the neighbourhood 
policing review.  All feedback has 
been passed onto Kent Police. 
 
The Communities Committee has 
appointed 2 Members to sit on 
the Swale Community Safety 
Partnership, both reps from the 
Committee are also members of 
Sittingbourne Area Committee 
and can raise strategic issues 
through that mechanism.   

5. E-scooters The Police advised that 42 people were educated 
around the correct use of e-scooters between 
January and March 2021. Those that have 
continued to ignore this advice had been dealt with 
by way of S.59 warning or seizure.  
 

A verbal update will be given at 
the meeting. 

P
age 6



Page 3 of 7 
 

A Committee Member challenged the wording in 
the report on education by the Police on the 
‘correct use of e-scooters’ as legally e-scooters 
should not be used.  The Divisional Member for 
Sittingbourne North will be raising this matter again 
with the Police. 

6. Kemsley Arms A Committee Member referred to the excessive 
planning delays in getting the site developed.  The 
Head of Housing & Community Services has 
raised this with officers to seek updates. 

An update will be provided at the 
meeting. 

7. Bus services At the December 2021 meeting a member of the 
public commented on bus services, in particular 
route 347 only having one bus instead of two.  
Residents were not able to use the new facilities in 
Sittingbourne without a reliable bus service.  
Stagecoach had said they would not come to 
Sittingbourne without a depot.  The Head of 
Housing & Community Services said that a 
meeting was due to take place with KCC, SBC and 
the bus operators and she would raise this matter 
at the meeting. 
 
The Quality Bus Partnership isn’t currently 
meeting.  The Council did submit a response to the 
bus consultation, raising concerns about the 
reduction of bus services in the Swale area.   
 
The Divisional Member for Sittingbourne North 
commented KCC do not control bus companies so 
do not "close" routes or services. However, they 
have for many years provided discretionary 
subsidies to keep some routes and services open. 

No further updates at this time. 

P
age 7



Page 4 of 7 
 

Due to severe budgetary pressures on all 
departments and necessity to maintain front line 
services such as Social Care, Education, 
Highways, etc, KCC have been left with no choice 
other than to reduce discretionary subsidies.     
 

8. Creekside Plan At the December 2021 meeting, the Chairman 
advised that he had spoken with charities about 
developing an overarching project to rejuvenate 
the Wharf.  He already had a number of ideas from 
the charities and was in discussion with the Legal 
Team about forming a group and taking this 
forward.  The Chair circulated the ideas to the Area 
Committee Members. 
 
The Head of Housing & Community Services 
advised there had been a few operational issues 
but once these were resolved, the wider plan for 
the site could be considered. 
 

No further update at this time. 

9. Heritage issues The Sittingbourne High Street Conservation Area 
Review and Milton Regis Conservation Area 
Review.  
 
The Senior Conservation & Design Manager will 
provide an update at the September 2022 meeting. 
 

Please see Appendix 1 for an 
update. 

10. Improvements to 
lighting in Milton 
Regis area 

It was noted that the clock had been reinstated in 
Milton Regis and the Chair would be exploring how 
lighting in the area could be improved.  
 

The Chair advised that he is 
awaiting a reply from Kent County 
Council. 

P
age 8



Page 5 of 7 
 

At the March 2022 meeting the Chair advised he 
and the Milton Regis Society were looking to 
resolve this with KCC as soon as possible. 

11. Swale Borough 
Council website 

A Member raised concerns about the difficulties 
residents and Councillors experienced when trying 
to navigate the Swale Borough Council website. 
Some items appeared to be ‘buried’ and took a 
number of steps to find.  
 
The Communications Manager advised three 
surveys will be carried out, one each for 
councillors, officers and the public.  Officers are 
currently checking the questions in the surveys 
before they go live to make sure they will provide 
valuable insight. 

The Communications & Policy 
Manager advised that following 
the Member survey, 8 responses 
were received which are being 
assessed. 
 
The next step is to conduct a 
survey with o
[...]
process on the 
website by early May 2022. 

Please see Appendix 1 for an 
update. 

16. Saxon Shore Way A Member raised the issue of the Saxon Shore 
Way and suggested it could be traced.  It was 
agreed that the Divisional Member for 
Sittingbourne North would make enquiries with 
(KCC) and bring this back to a future meeting. 

A verbal update will be given at 
the meeting. 

17. Town Centre 
Volunteer Group 

The Chair spoke about the lack of parish council 
representation in the Sittingbourne area and 
suggested setting up a Town Centre Volunteer 
Group which would carry out tasks to improve the 
area.  The Chair planned to flesh out the idea for 

The Chair will give a verbal 
update on this item. 

P
age 10



Page 7 of 7 
 

the next meeting should any Members be 
interested in joining an unofficial group. 

18. Swale Media Arts 
Centre lease. 

At the June 2022 meeting the Interim Property 
Services Manager advised the lease had been 
agreed and signed by both parties and will 
complete immediately with the Deed of Variation. 
The lease term was effective from 29th July 2021 
for a term of 5 years without review. The lease is 
subject to a rent-free period from date of lease 
commencement. 
 
A number of outstanding works of repair have been 
agreed which will be undertaken through the 
Council’s property department. 
. 

A verbal update will be given at 
the meeting. 

 

 

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
Matters Arising update 
 
Written update for Sittingbourne Area Committee  
Thursday 6 September 2022 
 
By the Conservation & Design Team of Swale Borough Council. 
 
Sittingbourne High Street Conservation Area Review  
 
The Conservation Area appraisal document has now been finalised that includes 
changes made as a result of the public consultation and agreement for adoption by 
the cabinet.  
 
The document will be published on the Swale Borough Council website by mid-
September and will be subject to 21-day notification period prior to formal adoption 
for development management purposes.  
 
Local Heritage List – process for making nominations 
 
The final adopted listing criteria for Local Heritage List along with the associated 
process for nomination, review and adoption is being finalised for publication on the 
Swale Borough Council website by mid-September.  In tandem with the publication, 
a letter inviting nominations will be sent out to all the parish councils within Swale, all 
local amenity societies and any relevant public bodies.  
 
Periwinkle Watermill (Milton Regis) Enhancement Project 
 
The tendering documents (project drawings and work activity schedule) have been 
finalised and the draft contract to go in the tendering pack is expected to be finalised 
by the end of this week (w/c 22/08) latest, so that the tender can be placed on the 
bidding platform and the selected contractors can view the information and put 
together their bids, which will require a site visit. East Kent Engineering Partnership 
will be managing the tendering process on SBC’s behalf, although the Borough 
Council’s Conservation & Design Manager will be involved in the bid assessment 
process. Work is expected to commence in next week (w/c 29/08) on drawing up the 
text and images for the proposed interpretation signage at the site. It is anticipated 
that physical works will commence this autumn, although elements of the proposed 
landscaping scheme (i.e. the sowing of wildflower seed mix) may possibly need to 
wait until early Spring in 2023. 
 

JK/SA/22-08-22 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Cover Report for Sittingbourne Area Committee Funding 
Scheme  
 
 
Introduction 
The Sittingbourne Area Committee has been allocated a total of £37,000.00 for the 
financial year 2022/23.   
 
The process proposed by the Area Committee Review Working Group, and agreed 
by Area Committee Chairs, was to carry out a scoring process on applications 
received for Area Committee Funding.  The deadline for applications was Monday 1 
August 2022 and £77,027.30 of bids were received for consideration by the 
Committee.  This means that there are £40,027.30 worth of bids in excess of 
allocation.  All applications have been assessed for eligibility by officers and a 
scoring process carried out.   
 
Three impartial officers have independently considered each application and given 
them a score against the criteria set out in the Applicant Guidance Notes.  Each 
criteria were scored as follows High – 3, Adequate – 2, Limited – 1, None – 0.  All 
three officers scores were added together and presented to Committee Members in 
Appendix 1.  Also attached to this paper is the summary report on applications 
received which contain the full text provided by applicants describing 
projects/activities (Appendix 2). Committee Members were given the opportunity to 
challenge the scores and request a review.  No challenges were received. 
 
 

Proposal 
Having considered the summary report and supporting papers, along with the 
scoring and background information, officers would like to submit 4 options for 
allocating funds for the Committee to vote on. 

Part of the reason for the Working Group’s recommendation that impartial officers 
should score bids based on criteria agreed in advance by Members was to create a 
degree of separation between the Committee’s decision-making on the one hand 
and Members with a disclosable interest in a bidder (e.g. involvement with a 
community group or membership of a parish council) on the other. Members who 
have a disclosable non-pecuniary interest in any of the bids should declare it in the 
usual way and will be able to vote, as long as the voting is on the basis of the 
presented options, as this is unlikely to result in any Member having a bias. 
However, in the event that the Committee agrees to vote on amendments to these 
options, favouring (and by implication disfavouring) certain bids, Members with a 
disclosable non-pecuniary interest in the favoured bid(s) should not take part in the 
vote. 

 

 

 
Page 15

Agenda Item 10



 
 

 

Option 1: 

This option would allow the highest scoring applications to receive 100% funding  
from the scheme, however, the applicant with the lowest of these scores will receive 
slightly less to ensure that the annual allocation is not exceeded: 

Applicant Score Funding 
request 

Proposed 
allocation 

Kemsley Community Centre Trust (SITT028) 37 £4,248.00 £4,248.00 

Sittingbourne & Kemsley Light Railway Ltd 
(SITT034) 

34 £5,800.00 £5,800.00 

Diversity House (SITT023) 32 £8,560.00 £8,560.00 

Milton Regis Society (SITT030) 31 £7,997.90 £7,997.90 

Member bid Cllr James Hall (SITT035) 30 £4,000.00 £4,000.00 

New Leaf Support (SITT027) 29 £6575.00 £6,394.10 

Total £37,000.00 

 

 

Option 2: 

This option pays out 48.034% to all applicants regardless of their score but ensures 
that all bids receive an award: 

Applicant Score Funding 
request 

Proposed 
allocation 

Kemsley Community Centre Trust (SITT028) 37 £4,248.00 £2,040.48 

Sittingbourne & Kemsley Light Railway Ltd 
(SITT034) 

34 £5,800.00 £2,785.97 

Diversity House (SITT023) 32 £8,560.00 £4,111.71 

Milton Regis Society (SITT030) 31 £7,997.90 £3,841.71 

Member bid Cllr James Hall (SITT035) 30 £4,000.00 £1,921.36 

New Leaf Support (SITT027) 29 £6,575.00 £3,158.24 

Youth Resilience UK CIC (SITT022) 28 £1,560.00 £749.33 

Ellie’s Angels (SITT029) 28 £4,000.00 £1,921.36 

Swale Media Arts Centre (SITT032) 28 £9,032.00 £4,338.43 

Milton Creek Country Park (SITT026) 27 £9,000.00 £4,323.06 

Member bid – Cllr James Hall (SITT031) 26 £4,000.00 £1,921.36 

Sittingbourne Christmas Lights & Sleigh 
Rounds (SITT033) 

22 £3,240.00 £1,556.30 

Dolphin Sailing Barge Museum (SITT025) 21 £1,964.40 £943.58 

Sittingbourne Community Radio (SITT024) 16 £7,050.00 £3,386.39 

Total £36,999.28 

 

 

 

 

 
Page 16



 
 

Option 3: 

This option pays out 71.465% to the h
[...]
 materials - 
£5,800.00 
Total project expenditure - £5,800.00 

Total project income 
(addition sources of 
income including 
cash/in kind): 

None 

Funding request: £5,800.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 42



 
 

 

Reference: SITT035 

Organisation: Swale Borough Council 

Applicant Name: Member Bid – Cllr James Hall 

Status of 
organisation: 

Borough Council 

Details of 
project/activity: 

Shrubbery/flower beds 
 
Shrub bed and landscape improvements in various areas of 
Murston, improving the social outlook. 
 
This will improve the appearance, environment and facilities of 
the area. 
 

Quote provided No 

Total project 
expenditure: 

£4,000.00 

Total project income 
(addition sources of 
income including 
cash/in kind): 

None 

Funding request: £4,000.00 

 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Matters arising from previous meetings
	Item 7 - Matters Arising Appx 1 - SAC - Heritage Projects update - Sept 2022

	10 Update on work plan - to include funding allocations for 2022-23
	Item 10 - Appx 1 - Sittingbourne AC scoring sheet Sept 2022
	Item 10 - Appx 2- Sittingbourne AC Funding Scheme - summary report September 2022




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 237 - 

SITTINGBOURNE AREA COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Lakeview Village Hall, Great Easthall Way, 
Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3TF on Tuesday, 6 September 2022 from 7.00 pm - 9.10 
pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Steve Davey (Chair), Mike Dendor (Vice-Chair), 
Tim Gibson, James Hall, Ken Rowles, Roger Truelove, Ghlin Whelan and 
Tony Winckless 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:  Janet Dart and Charlotte Hudson. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (Virtually): Billy Attaway 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Mike Whiting, Alex Durnell, Southern Water 
Sewer Network Manager for West Kent and Matt Smiley, Southern Water 
Operations Manager. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (Virtually):  Councillors Monique Bonney, Ken Ingleton, 
Paul Stephen, and Sarah Stephen, Kent County Councillor John Wright, Divisional 
Member for Sittingbourne South, Kelly Robinson, Southern Water County Customer 
Manager, Sue Cobb, Southern Water Stakeholder Management Team, Anne 
Krausee, CityFibre Area Manager and Ben Englefield, CityFibre Area Build 
Manager. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Simon Clark and Ann Hampshire. 
 

272 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair read out the emergency evacuation procedure. 
 

273 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Steve Davey, Mike Dendor and Tony Winckless all disclosed a non-
pecuniary interest as Trustees of Milton Creek Country Park. 
 
Councillors Steve Davey and Tony Winckless both disclosed a non-pecuniary 
interest as Members of the Milton Regis Society.  
 
Councillor Ken Rowles disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a Trustee of Swale 
Media Arts. 
 
Councillor Steve Davey disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of 
Sittingbourne in Bloom. 
 
Councillor Steve Davey disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a Trustee of Diversity 
House. 
 
Councillor Mike Dendor disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a Trustee of Kemsley 
Community Centre. 
 



Sittingbourne Area Committee 6 September 2022  

 

- 238 – 

274 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 June 2022 (Minute Nos. 124 – 137) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record subject to the 
following amendment: 
 
Minute No. 125 the following Declarations of Interests to be amended to: 
 
“Councillors Steve Davey and Tony Winckless both disclosed a non-pecuniary 
interest as Members of the Milton Regis Society.”  
 
“Councillor Ken Rowles disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a Trustee of Swale 
Media Arts.” 
 
“Councillors Steve Davey and Tim Gibson both disclosed a non-pecuniary interest 
as Members of Sittingbourne in Bloom.” 
 

275 SOUTHERN WATER  
 
The Chair welcomed Southern Water (SW) to the meeting.  In attendance were: 
 

• Alex Durnell the Sewer Network Manager for West Kent; 

• Matt Smiley the Operations Manager;  

• Kelly Robinson the County Customer Manager; and 

• Sue Cobb representing the Stakeholder Management Team. 
 
The Chair asked for those in attendance to indicate if they wished to ask a question. 
 
A summary of questions and comments raised are set out below: 
 

• The plastic covers over stopcocks degrade and break resulting in SW being 
called out to replace them.  Could more robust covers be sourced?  SW would 
take this comment back but urged people to report them on the SW contact 
centre as a trip hazard; 

• concerns were raised about the number of leaks and the length of time it took to 
carry out repairs.  SW responded that the dry weather had caused movement in 
the ground which caused cracks in pipes.  The drought order had put pressure 
on response teams, but more repair gangs had been recruited to deal with the 
leaks.  Traffic management and obtaining permits for road closures from 
Highways could also cause delays with repairs; 

• comments were made regarding apparent confusion about whether Kent County 
Council (KCC) or SW were responsible for some repairs where there were 
combined sewers and reinstatement of pavements; 

• following a question, SW confirmed they had acoustic detection logging 
technology which helped to detect leaks; 

• a resident asked about SW being consulted before permission was given to 
tarmac over residential grassed areas.  It was confirmed that this was a Swale 
Borough Council (SBC) Planning matter and there should be a run off installed; 



Sittingbourne Area Committee 6 September 2022  

 

- 239 – 

• some specific leaks were reported, and Kelly Robinson provided her email 
address kelly.robinson@southernwater.co.uk as a direct contact for reporting 
issues; 

• a Member raised the issue of lack of investment in Swale and in particular the 
fresh water supply problems to the Isle of Sheppey and the impact of the 
dumping of sewage in coastal areas.  SW responded that there were ongoing 
projects to stop the sewage incidents and work was underway to deal with the 
water supply to the Isle of Sheppey; and 

• the KCC Divisional Member for Sittingbourne South asked about SW protocols 
for advising customers they should not drink water.  SW responded that social 
media channels were used to advise residents about water quality issues.  If a 
small area was affected, door knocks would take place.  If an incident lasted 
over three hours, bottled water would be delivered to vulnerable residents.  The 
next step-up would be to set up water stations.  The KCC Divisional Member 
suggested that communication of problems should be proactive.  SW advised 
there was a project ongoing to deal with this. 

• Members stressed that communication was key and more attention should be 
paid to customers. 

 
SW agreed to take back the issues raised.  The Chair thanked the SW 
representatives for attending the meeting. 
 

276 CITYFIBRE  
 
The Chair introduced Anne Krausse, the Area Manager and Ben Englefield, the 
Area Build Manager of CityFibre (CF) who were in attendance virtually to give a 
presentation on their fibre network programme for Sittingbourne. 
 
After their presentation comments and questions were raised, a summary of which 
are set out below: 
 

• Following a question about build start dates, CF advised a build plan was being 
put together, but it would be before November 2022. 

• Benefits for residents were queried, CF responded that increased competition 
was good for residents. 

• A Member urged CF not to cause damage by digging up roads and grass 
verges. 

 
The Chair thanked CF for attending the meeting. 
 

277 MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Members noted the progress on actions. 
 
Engagement with the Police 
 
The Chair advised a walkabout took place with the Police and Ward Councillors 
focusing on areas that could be dangerous to walk through, in particular for women 
and girls.   
 

mailto:kelly.robinson@southernwater.co.uk


Sittingbourne Area Committee 6 September 2022  

 

- 240 – 

E-scooters 
 
The KCC Divisional Member for Sittingbourne North said he was reassured that the 
Police were doing all they could to tackle this problem. 
 
Kemsley Arms 
 
The KCC Divisional Member for Sittingbourne North advised that Planning officers 
were recommending refusal of the application and therefore it had been called into 
Planning Committee to determine.  He commented on issues relating to non-
communication by SBC Planning and the length of time to get to this point. 
 
Bus services 
 
The Chair and Councillor Tony Winckless met with Jackie Davidson and would 
pursue some ideas to help improve Sittingbourne’s bus services.  The KCC 
Divisional Member for Sittingbourne added that he had met with Chalkwell and was 
arranging a meeting with the KCC Cabinet Member about school buses 
 
Saxon Shore Way 
 
The KCC Divisional Member for Sittingbourne advised that he had obtained the 
route which showed the Saxon Shore Way did not reach the Creekside until Swale 
Way and the Castle Road access was blocked.  Sioux Peto added that it started at 
Gas Road and invited the Member to join a heritage walk.  She commented that the 
footpaths needed to be cleared by KCC. 
 
Town Centre Volunteer Group 
 
The Chair would send an update via email to Members.  
 
Swale Media Arts Centre Lease 
 
Councillor Ken Rowles thanked the Area Committee for the previous funding 
allocation and how it had changed the front of 34 High Street, Sittingbourne which 
was now a marvelous venue.  He mentioned that although both sides had signed 
the lease, their solicitor had still not received a copy.  He advised that they would be 
changing from a CIC (Community Interest Company) to a CIO (Charitable 
Incorporated Organisation) for funding reasons and had formed a committee.  
There was a gallery booked up to Christmas and a film festival coming up.  The 
cost of heating would be an issue this winter.  Councillor Rowles would provide a 
list of the outstanding repairs. 
 

278 PUBLIC FORUM  
 
Gordon Field commented on how there were two Ward Councillors in Murston but 
only one of them, Councillor James Hall, was proactive and contactable.  The Chair 
responded that there was a complaint system on the SBC website. 
 
Gordon Field asked why wardens were not seen in Murston as cars and vans were 
often parked on council land.  He asked why only Tonge Road and Murston Road 



Sittingbourne Area Committee 6 September 2022  

 

- 241 – 

were cleaned. The Chair suggested that these issues should be raised with the 
Head of Environment & Leisure via Councillor James Hall. 
 
Lyn Kelly spoke about anti-social behaviour issues at Great Easthall Pond.  The 
lifebuoys had been removed, littering, fires, fishing line and hooks left behind 
caused harm to wildlife and residents.  She asked if the SBC wardens could 
supervise the pond as they had in other areas.  The Chair responded that incidents 
should be reported to the Police via 101 and the concerns would be raised with the 
wardens so they could prioritise the area. 
 
Clive Beach raised the issue of vandalism taking place in the alleyway at the back 
of houses on Coombe Drive, Sittingbourne.  Residents had requested that the 
alleyway be shut and had raised this with SBC.  The officer previously contacted at 
SBC was looking into ownership of the alley, but this had taken seven months so 
far.  The Head of Housing & Community Services said that she would look into this 
and liaise with Councillor James Hall. 
 
Jackie Davidson stated that Arriva had announced that from 2 October 2022 they 
would not be providing a service in Sittingbourne on Sundays.  It was unlikely that 
Stagecoach would provide a service as they had previously said they would not 
come to Sittingbourne without a depot. 
 
Councillor Ken Rowles noted that signs had been put up at Nellie’s Alley, 
Sittingbourne but were being ignored as they were too small.   
 

279 LOCAL ISSUES TO BE RAISED  
 
No issues were raised. 
 
The Chair asked for this item be removed for future meetings as it was not relevant 
for this Area Committee as the issues were dealt with under other items.   
 

280 UPDATE ON WORK PLAN - TO INCLUDE FUNDING ALLOCATIONS FOR 2022-
23  
 
The Sittingbourne Area Committee was allocated a total of £37,000.00 for the 
financial year 2022/23.  The funding scheme was opened-up for external 
organisations to apply to, the closing date for bids was Monday 1 August 2022.  
£77,027.30 of bids were received for consideration by the Committee.  This meant 
that there was £40,027.30 worth of bids in excess of the allocation.  All applications 
were assessed for eligibility by officers and a scoring process carried out.  Officers 
submitted four options for the Committee to vote on as set out in pages 15 to 17 of 
the report. 
 
Councillor Roger Truelove proposed that Option 2 be selected as it would help as 
many organisations as possible across a wide geographical area.  This was 
seconded by Councillor Tony Winckless and on being put to the vote Option 2 was 
agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 



Sittingbourne Area Committee 6 September 2022  

 

- 242 – 

1) That £36,999.28 funding be awarded to projects in the following 
proportions: 

a) Kemsley Community Centre Trust - £2,040.48 
b) Sittingbourne & Kemsley Light Railway Ltd - £2,785.97 
c) Diversity House - £4,111.71 
d) Milton Regis Society - £3,841.71 
e) Member bid (Great Easthall shop feasibility) - £1,921.36 
f) New Leaf Support - £3,158.24 
g) Youth Resilience UK CIC - £749.33 
h) Ellie’s Angels - £1,921.36 
i) Swale Media Arts Centre - £4,338.43 
j) Milton Creek Country Park - £4,323.06 
k) Member bid – (shrubbery/flowerbeds) - £1,921.36 
l) Sittingbourne Christmas Lights & Sleigh Rounds £1,556.30 
m) Dolphin Sailing Barge Museum £943.58 
n) Sittingbourne Community Radio - £3,386.39 

 
281 MATTERS REFERRED TO AREA COMMITTEE BY SERVICES COMMITTEES  

 
No issues were raised. 
 

282 MATTERS TO BE REFERRED TO SERVICE COMMITTEE CHAIRS FOR 
CONSIDERATION  
 
It was agreed to raise the issue of lack of communication from the SBC Planning 
Team and the length of time to deal with the Kemsley Arms application with the 
Chair of the Planning Committee. 
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


